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COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 


HAYWARD HALL OF JUSTICE 


PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

v. 
NO. H50793 
INFORMATION 

ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO I PFN: A WJ861 CEN: 0465776 

MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG PFN: BID712 CEN: 0465780 

Defendant(s). I 

The District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State of 

California by this Information hereby accuses ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and 

MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG of a Felony, to wit: GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL 

PROPERTY, a violation of section 487(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that between 

June 13, 2008 and February 24, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of California, said 

File Date: 7/26/201llsg 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
Office of the 

Di:;trict Attorney 

Alameda County 
Califorma 

defendants did willfully and unlawfully take the personal property of 

ANGOLA E. KHANTHAPHENGXA Y of Stockton, California, the value of the property 

exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), the sum taken is approximately 

THREE THOUSAND FIFTEEN DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS ($3,015.50). 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count one, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the 

defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from cnstody on bailor Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 

SECOND COUNT 

And the said MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG is further accused by the District Attorney of the 

County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State of California, by the second count of 

this Information, of a Felony, to wit: MORTGAGE SECURITIES FRAUD, a violation of 

section 2945.4 of the CIVIL CODE of California, in that between June 13, 2008 and 

February 4,2009, in the County of Alameda, State of California, said defendant being a 

foreclosure consultant as defined by Civil Code section 2945.1, did claim, demand, charge, 

collect, and receive compensation from and on behalf of ANGOLA E KHANTHAPHENGXA Y, 

the owner of a residence in foreclosure as defined by Civil Code sections 2945.1 and 1695.1, 

before fully performing each and every service defendant contracted to perform and represented 

that he would perform. It is further alleged that said violation is punishable as provided in 

section 2945.7 of the Civil Code. 
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THIRD COUNT 


And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the third count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: GRAND THEFT OF 

PERSONAL PROPERTY, a violation of section 487(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in 

that between February 28, 2009 and July 14, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of 

California, said defendants did willfully unlawfully take money and personal property of 

DONELI LINARS and SILVIA LINARES of Manteca, California, the value of the property 

taken exceeds Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), the sum taken is approximately 

ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDREN AND TWENTY DOLLARS ($1,520.00). 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count three, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the 

defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 

FOURTH COUNT 

And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the fourth count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: MORTGAGE 

SECURITIES FRAUD, a violation of section 2945.4 of the CIVIL CODE of California, in that 

between February 28, 2009 and July 14, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of California, 

said defendants did willfully and unlawfully, being foreclosure consultants as defined by Civil 
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Code section 2945.1, claim, demand, change, collect, or receive compensation to wit, money, 

from the owner of a residence in foreclosure as defined by Civil Code section 1695.1 to wit: 

DONELI LINARES AND SILVIA LINARES of Manteca, California, before fully perfonning 

each and every service contracted, or otherwise represented to be performed. 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is furtber alleged as to count four, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the 

defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 

FIFTH COUNT 

And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the fifth count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: GRAND THEFT OF 

PERSONAL PROPERTY, a violation of section 487(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in 

that between May 6, 2008 and May 6, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of California, said 

defendants did willfully and unlawfully take the personal property of JOSE MEJIA and 

MARIA MENDOZA of Hayward, California, the value of the property taken exceeds Nine 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), the sum taken is approximately TWO THOUSAND ONE 

HlJNDRED DOLLARS ($2,100.00). 

-4

http:2,100.00


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
Ofl1ce of the 

District Attorney 

Alameda County 
California 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 


It is further alleged as to count five, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the 

defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within tbe meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 

SIXTH COUNT 

And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the sixth count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: MORTGAGE 

SECURITIES FRAUD, a violation of section 2945.4 of the CIVIL CODE of California, in that 

between May 8, 2007 and May 6, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of California, said 

defendants did willfully and unlawfully, being foreclosure consultants as defined by Civil Code 

section 2945.1, claim, demand, change, collect, or receive compensation to wit: money, from the 

owner of a residence in foreclosure as defined by Civil Code section 1695.1 to wit: JOSE MEJIA 

and MARIA MENDOZA of Hayward, California, before fully performing each and every 

service contracted, or otherwise represented to be performed. 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count six, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the 

defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 
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SEVENTH COUNT 


And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the seventh count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: GRAND THEFT OF 

PERSONAL PROPERTY, a violation of section 487(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in 

that between June 11,2008 and August 13,2008, in the County of Alameda, State of California, 

said defendants did willfully and unlawfully take the personal property of DAVID MAYORGA 

and ALBA ZELAYA of San Leandro, California, the value of the property taken exceeds Nine 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), the sum taken is approximately THREE THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($3,000.00) 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count seven, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the 

defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 

EIGHTH COUNT 

And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the eighth count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: MORTGAGE 

SECURITIES FRAUD, a violation of section 2945.4 of the CIVIL CODE of California, in that 

between April 7, 2008 and August 13,2008, in the County of Alameda, State of California, said 

defendants did willfully and unlawfully, being foreclosure consultants as defined by Civil Code 
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section 2945.1, claim, demand, change, collect, or receive compensation to wit: money, from the 

owner of a residence in foreclosure as defined by Civil Code section 1695.1 to wit: 

DAVID MAYORGA and ALBA ZELAYA of San Leandro, California, before fully perfonning 

each and every service contracted, or otherwise represented to be perfonned. 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count eight, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the 

defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bail or Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 

NINTH COUNT 

And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the ninth count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: GRAND THEFT OF 

PERSONAL PROPERTY, a violation of section 487(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in 

that between January 13, 2009 and December 31, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of 

California, said defendants did willfully and unlawfully take the personal property of 

SERGIO OCHOA of Dos Palos, California, the value of the property taken exceeds Nine 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), the sum taken is approximately THREE THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($3,000.00). 
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OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count nine, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the 

defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 

TENTH COUNT 

And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the tenth count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: MORTGAGE 

SECURITIES FRAUD, a violation of section 2945.4 of the CIVIL CODE of California, in that 

between January 13, 2009 and December 31, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of 

California, said defendants did willfully and unlawfully, being foreclosure consultants as defined 

by Civil Code section 2945.1, claim, demand, change, collect, or receive compensation to wit: 

money, from the owner ofa residence in foreclosure as defined by Civil Code section 1695.1 to 

wit: SERGIO OCHOA of Dos Palos, California, before fully performing each and every service 

contracted, or otherwise represented to be performed. 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count ten, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, the 

defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bail or Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 
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ELEVENTH COUNT 


And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the eleventh count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: GRAND THEFT 

OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, a violation of section 487(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, 

in that between July 15, 2008 and July 15,2009, in the County of Alameda, State of California, 

said defendants did willfully and unlawfully take the personal property of AUGUSTIN ZEPEDA 

of Oakland, California the value of the property taken exceeds Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($950), the sum taken is approximately TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS 

($2,200.00). 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count eleven, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, 

the defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bail or Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 

TWELFTH COUNT 

And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney ofthe County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the twelfth count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: MORTGAGE 

SECURITIES FRAUD, a violation of section 2945.4 of the CIVIL CODE of California, in that 

between July 15,2008 and July 15, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of California, said 

defendants did willfully and unlawfully, being foreclosure consultants as defined by Civil Code 
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section 2945.1, claim, demand, change, collect, or receive compensation to wit: money, from the 

owner of a residence in foreclosure as defined by Civil Code section 1695.1 to wit: 

AUGUSTIN ZEPEDA of Stockton, California, before fully performing each and every service 

contracted, or otherwise represented to be performed. 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count twelve, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, 

the defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 

THIRTEENTH COUNT 

And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the thirteenth count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: GRAND THEFT 

OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, a violation of section 487(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, 

in that between October 8, 2008 and November 13, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of 

California, said defendants did willfully and unlawfully take the personal property of 

KHAMPHA PHIMMASONE and SOUK PHIMMASONE of Sacramento, California, the value 

of the property taken exceeds Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), the sum taken is 

approximately FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY ONE DOLLARS AND 

THIRTY SIX CENTS ($5,381.36). 
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OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LlZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count thirteen, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, 

the defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 

FOURTEENTH COUNT 

And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the fourteenth count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: MORTGAGE 

SECURITIES FRAUD, a violation of section 2945.4 of the CIVIL CODE of California, in that 

between October 8, 2008 and November 13, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of California, 

said defendants did willfully and unlawfully, being foreclosure consultants as defined by Civil 

Code section 2945.1, claim, demand, change, collect, or receive compensation to wit: money, 

from the owner of a residence in foreclosure as defined by Civil Code section 1695.1 to wit: 

KHAMPHA PHIMMASONE AND SOUK PHIMMASONE of Sacramento, California, before 

fully performing each and every service contracted, or otherwise represented to be performed. 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LlZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count fourteen, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, 

the defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 
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FIFTEENTH COUNT 


And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the fifteenth count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: GRAND THEFT 

OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, a violation of section 487(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, 

in that between November 8, 2008 and December 31, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of 

California, said defendants did willfully and unlawfully take the personal property of 

DIANA ALDERETE of South San Francisco, California, the value of the property taken exceeds 

Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), the sum taken is approximately TWO THOUSAND FIVE 

HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,500.00). 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count fifteen, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, 

the defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 

SIXTEENTH COUNT 

And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the sixteenth count of this Infonnation, of a Felony, to wit: MORTGAGE 

SECURITIES FRAUD, a violation of section 2945.4 of the CIVIL CODE of California, in that 

between November 8, 2008 and December 31, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of 

California, said defendants did willfully and unlawfully, being foreclosure consultants as defined 
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by Civil Code section 2945.1, claim, demand, change, collect, or receive compensation to wit: 

money, from the owner ofa residence in foreclosure as defined by Civil Code section 1695.1 to 

wit: DIANA ALDERETE of South San Francisco, California, before fully performing each and 

every service contracted, or otherwise represented to be performed. 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count sixteen, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, 

the defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 

SEVENTEENTH COUNT 

And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the seventeenth count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: GRAND THEFT 

OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, a violation of section 487(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, 

in that between October I, 2008 and October 1, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of 

California, said defendants did willfully and unlawfully take the personal property of 

ROSA VASQUEZ GASCA and SALVADOR GASCA of Oakley, California, the value of the 

property taken exceeds Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), the sum taken is approximately 

ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000.00). 
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It is further alleged as to count seventeen. that at the time of the commission of the above 

offense, the defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor 

Own Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera Cotmty within the meaning of Penal 

Code section 12022.1. 

EIGHTEENTH COUNT 

And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the eighteenth count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: MORTGAGE 

SECURITIES FRAUD, a violation of section 2945.4 of the CIVIL CODE of California, in that 

between October 1, 2008 and October 1,2009, in the County of Alameda, State of California, 

said defendants did willfully and unlawfully, being foreclosure consultants as defined by Civil 

Code section 2945.1, claim, demand, change, collect, or receive compensation to wit: money, 

from the owner of a residence in foreclosure as defined by Civil Code section 1695.1 to wit: 

ROSA VASQUEZ GASCA and SAL V ADOR GASCA of Oakley, California, before fully 

performing each and every service contracted, or otherwise represented to be performed. 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count eighteen, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, 

the defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 
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NINETEENTH COUNT 


And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the nineteenth count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: NON

SUFFICIENT FUND CHECK SINGLE CHECK (FELONY), a violation of section 476a(a) of 

the PENAL CODE of California, in that on or about August 1,2009, in the County of Alameda, 

State of California, said defendants did unlawfully, and fraudulently make, draw, utter, and 

deliver to SALVADOR GASCA and ROSA VASQUEZ GASCA a check and draft for the 

payment of$1,300.00, a drawn upon a bank, to wit: Wells Fargo Bank, Check #1377, knowing at 

the time of such making, drawing, uttering, and delivering, that they had insufficient funds in and 

credit with, said bank to meet said check. 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count nineteen, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, 

the defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 

TWENTIETH COUNT 

And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO is further accused by the District Attorney of the 

County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State of California, by the twentieth count of 

this Information, of a Felony, to wit: GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, a 

violation of section 487(a) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that between June 17, 2009 

and August 15, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of California, said defendants did 
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willfully and unlawfully take the personal property of AUDREE ROBINSON, 

DORTHY ROBINSON, and JHANIYA BONALES, of San Martin, California, the value of the 

property taken exceeds Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), the sum taken is approximately 

TWENTY SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($27,000.00). 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count twenty, that at the time of the commission of the above offense, 

the defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor Own 

Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal Code 

section 12022.1. 

TWENTY-FIRST COUNT 

And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO is further accused by the District Attorney of the 

County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State of California, by the twenty-first count 

of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: MISREPRESENTATION IN SECURITIES SALE, a 

violation of section 25401 of the CORPORATIONS CODE of California, in that between 

June 17, 2009 and August 15, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of California, said 

defendant did willfully and unlawfully offer securities for sale and sell securities to 

AUDREE ROBINSON, DORTHY ROBINSON, and JHANIY A BONALES, by means of a 

written or oral communications which included an untrue statement of a material fact or omitted 

written or oral communications which included an untrue statement of material fact necessary to 

make the statements not misleading in light of the circumstances under which they were made. 

It is further allcged that this offense is punishable as provided under Corporations Code section 

25S40(b). 
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OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DKFENDANT LlZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count twenty-one, that at the time of the commission of the above 

offense, the defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor 

Own Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal 

Code section 12022.1. 

TWENTY-SECOND COUNT 

And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO is further accused by the District Attorney of the 

County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State of California, by the twenty-second 

count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: THEFT FROM ELDER OR DEPENDENT 

ADULT, a violation of section 368(d) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that between 

June 17, 2009 and August 15, 2009, in the County of Alameda, State of California, said 

defendant committed theft and embezzlement with respect to the property of an elders, 

AUDREE ROBINSON, DATE OF BIRTH: May 25, 1940 and DORTHY ROBINSON, DATE 

OF BIRTH: December 14, 1940 and that cash funds exceeding, FOUR HUNDRED DOLALRS 

($400.00) were taken. 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LlZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count twenty-two, that at the time of the commission of the above 

offense, the defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bail or 

Own Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal 

Code section 12022.1. 

-17



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
omce ofln.e 

District Attorney 

Alameda County 
Calltornia 

TWENTY-THIRD COUNT 


And the said ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO and MICHAEL DOUGLAS YOUNG are further 

accused by the District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State 

of California, by the twenty-third count of this Information, of a Felony, to wit: GRAND 

THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, a violation of section 487(a) of the PENAL CODE of 

California, in that between September 25, 2008 and March 24, 2009, in the County of Alameda, 

State of California, said defendants did willfully and unlawfully take the personal property of 

JOSE DE JESUS GUZMAN and MARTINA RAMIREZ of Antioch, California, the value of the 

property taken exceeds NINE HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS, CASH ($950), the sum 

taken is approximately TWELVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($12,500.00). 

OFFENSE WHILE ON BAIL OR O.R. CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

It is further alleged as to count twenty-three, that at the time of the commission of the above 

offense, the defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, was released from custody on bailor 

Own Recognizance in Case Number MCR024372, Madera County within the meaning of Penal 

Code section 12022.1. 

FIRST PRIOR CONVICTION AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

The District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State of 

California further charges that before the commission of the offense specified above, said 

defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, on or about March 19, 1980, was convicted in the 

Superior Court of the State of California, in and for the County of SANTA CLARA, of the crime 

of a FELONY, to wit: NON-SUFFICIENT FUND CHECK, a violation of section 476(a) of the 

PENAL CODE of California, and received a sentence of probation therefor. 
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SECOND PRIOR CONVICTION AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 


The District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State of 

California further charges that before the commission of the offense specified above, said 

defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, on or about March 29, 1982, was convicted in the 

Superior Court of the State of California, in and for the County of SANTA CLARA, of the crime 

of a Felony, to wit: NON-SUFFICIENT FUND CHECK, a violation of section 476(a) of the 

PENAL CODE of California, and received a prison term therefor. 

THIRD PRIOR CONVICTION AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

The District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State of 

California further charges that before the commission of the offense specified above, said 

defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, on or about March 29, 1982, was convicted in the 

Superior Court of the State of California, in and for the County of SANTA CLARA, of the crime 

of a Felony, to wit: GRAND THEFT, a violation of section 487(a) of the PENAL CODE of 

California, and received a prison term therefor. 

FOURTH PRIOR CONVICTION AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 

The District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State of 

California further charges that before the commission of the offense specified above, said 

defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, on or about February 15, 1991, was convicted in 

the Superior Court of the State of California, in and for the County of SANTA CLARA, of the 

crime of a Felony, to wit: NON-SUFFICIENT FUND CHECK, a violation of section 476(a) of 

the PENAL CODE of California, and received a sentence of probation therefor. 
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FIFTH PRIOR CONVICTION AS TO DEFENDANT LIZARRAGO 


The District Attorney of the County of Alameda and the Attorney General of the State of 

California further charges that before the commission of the offense specified above, said 

defendant ANGELINE LISA LIZARRAGO, on or about February IS, 2009, was convicted in 

the Superior Court of the State of California, in and for the County of MADERA, of the crime of 

a FELONY, to wit: GRAND THEFT, a violation of section 487(a) of the PENAL CODE of 

California, and received a prison term therefor. 

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1 OS4(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that 

defendant's counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section IOS4.3. 

NANCY E. O'MALLEY 
District Attorney 

By: CHARLETTE A. GREEN 
Senior Deputy District Attorney 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General 

By: 	 RONALD D. SMETANA 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
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